Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block VII. | Road closed in Block V, Kawarau Survey District, Lake County. Waitakere Survey District, Buller County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Waitakere Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Land proclaimed as a road:-

A. R. P. 0 0 7 Being Portion of

Section 4; coloured pink.

2 26.7

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :--

Adjoining or passing through Section 4; coloured green. A. R. P. 0 0 6.6

0 2 26.3

All situated in Block VII, Waitakere Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 647R.)
All in the Nelson Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62932, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of September, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Blocks V, IX, and X, Haurangi Survey District, Featherston County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Wall of the powers and authorities N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities wested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do here described the this President is a bell take effect on and also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventeenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

coloured as above mentioned.

A. R. P. Being
1 0 16.7 Part Turanganui No. 1L, Block V; coloured

light blue.

Part Sub. 5 (D.P. 1942), part Section 83,

Turanganui R.D., Block IX; coloured 0 0 25 yellow.

4 1 35-3 Part Sub. 4 (D.P. 1943), part Sections 6 and 83, Turanganui R.D., Block IX; coloured pink.

2 3 4.2 Part Section 1, Whakatomotomo N.R.;
Blocks V and X; coloured grey.
0 0 13-6 River-bed, Block V; coloured purple.

Situated in Haurangi Survey District. (S.O. 1986.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63063, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon relevant are above markings?

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of September, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

[1..s.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby preclaim as closed the road in Kawarau Survey District described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 rood 16 perches, adjoining or passing through Sections 3, 4, and 8.

Situated in Block V, Kawarau Survey District (Otago R.D.) In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63336, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of September, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Stopping Government Roads in Blocks XI and XV, Nuhaka North Survey District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government roads described in the Schedule hereto, such roads being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the roads hereby stopped :-

2 6 Road adjoining Section 3 E.R., Block XI; coloured vermillion.
2 33 Road adjoining Section 3 E.R., Block XI;

2 33 coloured green.
Section 16, Block XV; coloured green.
Road adjoining Section 12, Block XV; edged

8

1 18 0 blue.

 $\begin{array}{ccc} 3 & 35 \\ 0 & 34 \end{array}$

Section 12, Block XV; coloured green. Road adjoining Lot 2 of Section 16, Block XV; edged purple.

Situated in Nuhaka North Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 739, green.) In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56467, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of September, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Crown Land set apart for the Purposes of a Post-office in the Borough of Mount Albert.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of a post-office; and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shell this effect on and after the seventeenth day of October. shall take effect on and after the seventeenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.